
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
WOODROW WAY, ASHLEY.  MARCUS MACHINE TOOLS.  
17/00605/FUL  

(Pages 11 - 26)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE 
DIAMOND BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE.  
RELIANCE MEDICAL LTD.  17/00848/FUL  

(Pages 27 - 30)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE 
COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME COLLEGE. 17/00839/FUL  

(Pages 31 - 36)

7 CONSULTATION - LAND AT CEDAR AVENUE ALSAGER. 
MCCARTY AND STONE RETIREMENT LIFESTYLES LTD.  
17/5537C    348/245  

(Pages 37 - 40)

8 CONSULTATION - FORMER MMU ALSAGER CAMPUS SITE. 
DAVID WILSON HOMES LTD.  17/5557C  348/248  

(Pages 41 - 44)

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
AUDLEY WORKINGMENS CLUB. NEW ROAD, BIGNALL END. 
BRAMPTON HOMES LTD.  17/00673/FUL  

(Pages 45 - 56)

10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - MCDONALDS 
RESTAURANT, DIMSDALE PARADE WEST. MCDONALDS. 
17/00856/FUL  

(Pages 57 - 64)

11 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 8 BARFORD 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR A MOSS. 17/00878/FUL  

(Pages 65 - 72)

12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW SPRINGS 
COTTAGE, AUDLEY ROAD, TALKE. MR C PURKISS. 
17/00651/FUL  

(Pages 73 - 
[...]

TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 07/11/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Loades, Matthews, Panter, Reddish, 
Simpson, Spence, S Tagg, G White, 
G Williams, J Williams and Wright

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Guy 
Benson, Nick Bromley, Geoff Durham, 
Elaine Moulton and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Fear, Northcott and 
Sweeney

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Fear, Northcott and Sweeney

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Proctor declared an interest in application 17/00673/FUL and would 
vacate the Chair during its consideration.

Councillor John Williams declared an interest in agenda item 10 as a Cabinet 
Member who would be considering the item tomorrow evening.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October,2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND BOUND BY RYECROFT, 
RYEBANK, MERRIAL STREET, CORPORATION STREET & LIVERPOOL ROAD. 
HDD (NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME) LIMITED.  17/00637/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, Subject to the applicant entering into planning obligations 
by 8th January 2018 to secure the following:-

1. A financial contribution of at least £542,797 to public realm
improvements in Corporation Street and the enhancement of public open 
space at Brampton Park or Queen Elizabeth Gardens, the public open space 
contribution being at least £250,000

2. £2,245 towards travel plan monitoring; 
3. £8,000 towards the installation costs of a Real Time Passenger 

Information system for bus services; 
4. £25,000 towards improvements to the cycle route from Newcastle town

centre to Keele University; 
5. £8,000 towards the cost of installation and operation of a Real Time

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 07/11/17

2

Town Centre Car Parking Capacity Information System;
[...]
cation expired on 18th October 2017 but 
the applicant has agreed to extend the statutory period until 8th December 2017.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, because of its isolated location away from a higher level of 
services, employment and public transport links, would mean that residents would be 
dependent on the use of private motor vehicles. The development of this greenfield 
site would not materially enhance or maintain the viability of a rural community in a 
significant way and is considered to be an unsustainable form of development.  
Notwithstanding that the Council cannot demonstrate an up to date 5 year plus 20% 
supply of deliverable housing sites, there is no presumption in favour of the proposal. 
For these reasons the proposed development is contrary to the requirements and 
guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). It would also create a 
precedent for the consideration of similar proposals around the village envelope of 
Ashley.

2. The adverse impacts of the development, namely the reliance on the use of private 
motor vehicles and the extension of built development into the open countryside 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits of the development when 
assessed against the policies of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) taken 
as a whole and the proposal therefore represents an unsustainable development.

3. In the absence of a secured planning obligation, the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of affordable housing which is required 
to provide a balanced and well-functioning housing market, as referred to in the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (2009) and the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Supplementary 
Planning Document on Development Contributions (2007). The proposal would thus be 
contrary to Policies CSP6 and CSP10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 
Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, Policy IM1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 
2011, and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

4. In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to the likely 
additional pupils arising from the development and the capacity of existing educational 
provision in the area, the development fails to make an appropriate contribution 
towards education provision as referred to in the Staffordshire County Council 
Education Planning Obligations Policy (November 2003, as subsequently updated) and 
the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Supplementary Planning Document on 
Development Contributions (2007). For this reason the proposal would fail to provide a 
sustainable form of development and would be contrary to Policy CSP10 of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, Policy IM1 
of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, and the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

Reason for Recommendation

The proposal would extend built development out to the east of the existing pattern of development 
and would not comprise a ‘natural or logical’ extension to the village. Due to its isolated location away 
from a higher level of services, employment and public transport links, residents would be dependent 
on the use of private motor vehicles. Overall, the adverse effects of allowing the development of this 
proposal, significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.

The proposed development would result in additional pressure on limited secondary school places 
and in the absence of a financial contribution, such an adverse impact would not be appropriately 
mitigated against. A planning obligation is also required to secure affordable housing in accordance 
with policy.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proacti
[...]
  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

Former GE Diamond Building, West Avenue, 
|Kidsgrove 
17/00848/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 05.12.2017

1:2,000¯
Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME COLLEGE                         17/00839/FUL

The application seeks to vary condition 57 of planning permission 06/01180/OUT which granted 
outline planning permission for the new college, sports facilities, superstore, petrol filling station, 
offices, housing, parking, landscaping and associated engineering works

Condition 57 as worded in the decision notice is as follows:
 
Before the proposed College development is brought into use the proposed toucan crossing facility 
across Knutton Lane shall be constructed in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 
approved by the Local planning Authority.  This drawing shall incorporate two-dimensional and three 
dimensional revisions as recommended in the Stage 1 Safety Audit (attached to this consent) and in 
accordance with engineering details which shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority and which shall include construction, surface water drainage and street lighting 
details and which shall thereafter be constructed in accordance with the approved drawings the 
subject of this consent.

The 13 week period for this application expires on 18th January 2018. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to  

1.  The variation of condition 57 stating that the highway works, as detailed on the 
General Arrangement Drawing no. CDD0039/R01/01 Rev C0, are hereby approved.

2. All other conditions attached to planning permission 06/01180/OUT that have not 
already been discharged. 

Reason for Recommendations

The highway works as detai
[...]
ol onsite and offsite 
litter,

3. All other conditions of the previous permission, application no.  99/00330/FUL, that 
are still required and relevant. 

Reason for Recommendation

The application has demonstrated through the submission of an amended noise impact 
assessment that the revised opening/ operating hours of the existing restaurant would not 
result in a significant harmful impact to the residential amenity and quality of life of 
neighbouring residents, subject to conditions. The proposal is therefore compliant with the 
guidance and requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
proactive manner in dealing with the planning application  

Since the previous refusal the applicant has carried out work to the premises and had further 
discussions with the Environmental Health Division prior to an application being submitted 
and the information submitted to support the application addresses concerns and 
demonstrates that the proposed revised hours are acceptable. The proposal is considered to 
be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues

The application is a resubmission following a refusal of planning permission (planning 
application reference 16/00726/FUL) for the same variation to condition 4 of 99/00330/FUL to 
allow revised opening hours for the main restaurant to be from 05:00 hours to 00:00 seven 
days a week and the hours of operation of the drive-thru facility to be 24 hours a day seven 
days a week. 

The previous planning application, 16/00726/FUL, was refused for the following reason;

“The proposed additional opening hours of the restaurant and drive-thru facility would result in 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 

 

an unacceptable and harmful impact to the living conditions and quality of life of the occupiers 
of no. 279 Dimsdale Parade West and the amenity of the area 
[...]
 it 
considers appropriate.  

The effect of a grant of permission upon an application to vary a condition is to create a new 
planning permission. Accordingly, unless there have been other material changes, such 
permission should also make reference to the other conditions of the original planning 
permission where they remain relevant.

Whether the extended opening hours would cause an unacceptable loss of amenity to 
neighbouring properties from noise and disturbance? 

The National Planning Policy Framework seeks to protect living conditions and quality of life 
of an area (paragraph 123).

As discussed the previous application to extend the hours was refused due to the 
unacceptable and harmful impact to the living conditions and quality of life of the occupiers of 
no. 279 Dimsdale Parade West and the amenity of the area in general by virtue of 
unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance.

As indicated above, since the previous refusal new plant has been installed at the premises 
replacing that which was in place at that time. Following the installation and operation of the 
new plant a further noise assessment has been conducted and submitted. The new report 
indicates that there would be no noise impact from the new plant on the occupiers of the 
neighbouring properties. The new report also considers vehicle noise and anti-social 

Page 56



 

 

behaviour and sets out that mitigation measures are in place to minimise noise and 
disturbance levels. 

The owners/ occupiers of no. 279 Dimsdale Parade West maintain their objections on a 
number of grounds and whilst improvements have been made in regards to extractor fan 
noise levels they still consider that the proposed increased opening hours will have a further 
detrimental impact on their living conditions and quality of life.  

The Environmental Health Division has raised no objections to the application and no 
conditions to control noise and disturbance are advised. 

Furthermore, the applicant h
[...]
application  

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development and no further 
amendments to the proposal following submission are deemed necessary. 

Key Issues

The application is a resubmission of planning application 17/00483/FUL which was refused 
by Planning Committee on 12th September for the following reasons:-

1. The scale, form and appearance of the development scheme is out of keeping with 
its immediate surroundings and is visually detrimental to Bunny Hill and the prevailing 
form and character of the local area.

2. The development, due to its scale and position, would have an unacceptable impact 
on the occupiers of neighbouring properties by virtue of an overbearing impact.

The current scheme, as was previously the case, comprises two 3 bedroomed and one 4 
bedroomed dormer bungalows on the site which is divided into plots 1-3 as shown on the 
submitted plans.

 The dwelling shown on Plot 1, at the head of proposed new access drive, has a 
footprint of 17.4 by 15 metres, and 9.9 metres in maximum height owing to changes 
in ground levels.

 The dwelling shown on Plot 2 has a footprint of 9.6 by 12 metres, and 7.2 metres in 
maximum roof ridge height.

 The dwelling shown on Plot 3 has a footprint of 8 by 12 metres, and 7.2 metres in 
maximum roof ridge height.

The current proposal involves amendment to dwelling on plot 1 so that it now includes a 
hipped roof on the side facing towards Bunny Hill (rather than a gable as was previously 
proposed). Additional tree planting and landscaping has also been included on the submitted 
plans over and above that previously proposed. 

It has already been accepted that the site is in a sustainable location for new housing. There 
are some attractive mature trees around the periphery of the site including a protected 
mature Scott’s Pine and the applicant, as in the previous scheme, has demonstrated that all 
trees worthy of retention including the Scott’s Pine can be retained.  In addit
[...]
ght and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

New Springs Cottage, 
Audley Road, Talke 
17/00651/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 05.12.2017

1:2,000¯
Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE

MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/2018

Purpose of the report

To provide members with a mid-year report on the performance recorded for Development Management 
between 1st April 2017 and 30th September 2017.  Figures for 2015/16 and 2016/17 are also provided for 
comparison as are targets set within the relevant Planning Service Plan.

Recommendations

(a)  That the report be received.
 
(b)  That the Head of Planning with the Development Management Team Leader seeks to 
maintain performance of the Development Management team where satisfactory and improve 
the service provided where our level of performance falls significantly below the targets set 
out in the Planning Service Plan for 2017/18.

(c) That the next ‘Development Management Performance Report’ be submitted to Committee 
around June 2018 reporting on performance for the complete year 2017/18.

Reasons for recommendations

To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place and that 
the Council continues with its focus on improving performance, facilitating development and providing 
good service to all who use the Planning Service.

1.   Background:

An extensive set of indicators is collected to monitor the performance of the Development Management.  
These include both “National Indicators” and those devised by this Council – “local indicators”.  These 
indicators have changed over time and officers have sought to ensure that the right things are being 
measured to enable us to improve performance in every significant area.  The range of indicators 
included reflects the objective of providing a balanced end to 
[...]
r complete year

P
age 88



 

 

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO

Purpose of the Report 

To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of 
Planning of the authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can 
be secured by (as an alternative to refusal of the related planning application).

Recommendations

a) That the report be noted

b) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly basis, on the 
exercise of his authority to extend the period of time for an applicant to 
enter into  Section 106 obligations. 

Introduction

The Committee, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior entering into 
of a planning obligation, usually also agree to authorise the Head of Planning to extend 
the agreed period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations, if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or 
seeking such authority from the Committee).  

When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised 
that an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there 
have been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agreed that your officers 
would provide members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority 
insofar as applications that have come to the Committee are concerned.  The report does 
not cover applications that are being determined under delegated powers where an 
obligation by unilateral undertaking is being sought. It also does not include those 
situations where obligations are secured “in time”.

This report covers the period between 12th September 2017 (when the Committ
[...]

in the previously entered into Section 106 agreement) not being achieved within 18 
months of the date of the permission, a financial reappraisal of the scheme to assess 
its ability at that time to fund full policy compliant contributions to offsite affordable 
housing provision and public open space, and the making of such contributions as 
are financially viable

the application (17/00162/FUL) was to be permitted. 

The District Valuer’s report took significantly longer to obtain than had been anticipated 
and as a consequence it was not until mi- November that your officer reached a view on 
the financial position and at that point steps were started to draw up the appropriate 
agreement. Given that the 30th October date had been passed a new deadline was 
agreed – of the 13th December.

Some 38 weeks have now passed since receipt of the application.

Page 93



 

 

Date Report prepared 

24th November 2017

Page 94



 

 

Buildings at Risk Survey 2016

Report to Planning Committee 5th December 2017

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the outcome of the Borough Council’s 2016 Buildings at Risk Survey of all of 
the buildings within the Borough that are on the Statutory List of Buildings of Special Architectural or 
Historic Interest.

Recommendations 

1.  That members accept the findings of the Survey for buildings found to be “at risk” and agree that 
the Conservation Officer and other officers work with owners and their agents to get these buildings 
removed from the At Risk Register.

2.  That the Conservation Officer and other officers work with owners and their agents for those 
buildings identified from the Survey as buildings “requiring monitoring” to stop them worsening and 
becoming “At Risk”.

3.  That officers undertake a survey of all of statutorily Listed Buildings every 5 years or as resources 
permit and that the survey is updated as necessary if individual buildings are removed from the list or 
new ones are identified as “at risk”
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WOODROW WAY, ASHLEY.  MARCUS MACHINE TOOLS.  17/00605/FUL
	17 605

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE DIAMOND BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE.  RELIANCE MEDICAL LTD.  17/00848/FUL
	17 848

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE COLLEGE, KNUTTON LANE, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME COLLEGE. 17/00839/FUL
	17 839

	7 CONSULTATION - LAND AT CEDAR AVENUE ALSAGER. MCCARTY AND STONE RETIREMENT LIFESTYLES LTD.  17/5537C    348/245
	348 245

	8 CONSULTATION - FORMER MMU ALSAGER CAMPUS SITE. DAVID WILSON HOMES LTD.  17/5557C  348/248
	348 248

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER AUDLEY WORKINGMENS CLUB. NEW ROAD, BIGNALL END. BRAMPTON HOMES LTD.  17/00673/FUL
	17 673

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - MCDONALDS RESTAURANT, DIMSDALE PARADE WEST. MCDONALDS. 17/00856/FUL
	17 856

	11 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 8 BARFORD ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR A MOSS. 17/00878/FUL
	17 878

	12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW SPRINGS COTTAGE, AUDLEY ROAD, TALKE. MR C PURKISS. 17/00651/FUL
	17 651

	13 MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/2018
	Appendix 1 DM  Performance Indicators

	14 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	15 BUILDING AT RISK SURVEY RESULTS



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 06/12/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th December, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Chris Spence – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Holland, Naylon, Northcott, Owen, 
Panter, Reddish, Simpson, Sweeney, 
S Tagg, G Williams, J Williams and 
Winfield

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham - Member 
Training and Development Officer, 
Rachel Killeen and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Fear, Proctor, G White and 
Wright

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Fear, Proctor, White and Wright.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WOODROW WAY, 
ASHLEY.  MARCUS MACHINE TOOLS.  17/00605/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The proposed 
development, because of its isolated location away from a higher level 
of services, employment and public transport links, would mean that 
residents would be dependent on the use of private motor vehicles. 
The development of this greenfield site would not materially enhance 
or maintain the viability of a rural community in a significant way and is 
considered to be an unsustainable form of development.  
Notwithstanding that the Council cannot demonstrate an up to date 5 
year plus 20% supply of deliverable housing sites, there is no 
presumption in favour of the proposal. For these reasons the 
proposed development is contrary to the requirements and guidance 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). It would also create 
a precedent for the consideration of similar proposals around the 
village envelope of Ashley.



Planning Committee - 06/12/17

2

(ii) The adverse impacts of the development, namely the reliance on the 
use of private motor vehicles and the extension of built development 
into the open countryside would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh any benefits of the development when assessed against the 
policies of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) taken as a 
whole and the proposal therefore represents an unsustainable 
development.

(iii) In the absence of a secured planning obligation, the development fails 
to make an appropriate contribution towards the provision of affordable 
housing which is required to provide a balanced and well-functioning 
housing market, as referred to in the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (2009) 
and the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Supplementary 
Planning Document on Development Contributions (2007). The 
proposal would thus be contrary to Policies CSP6 and CSP10 of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 
2006-2026, Policy IM1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, 
and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012).

(iv) In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to 
the likely additional pupils arising from the development and the 
capacity of existing educational provision in the area, the development 
fails to make an appropriate contribution towards education provision 
as referred to in the Staffordshire County Council Education Planning 
Obligations Policy (November 2003, as subsequently updated) and the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Supplementary Planning 
Document on Development Contributions (2007). For this reason the 
proposal would fail to provide a sustainable form of development and 
would be contrary to Policy CSP10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, Policy IM1 of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, and the aims and  objectives 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE DIAMOND 
BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE.  RELIANCE MEDICAL LTD.  
17/00848/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Variation of condition (ii) to reflect the revised drawings.
(ii) Any other conditions of 14/00736/FUL as continue to apply to 

the development.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE COLLEGE, 
KNUTTON LANE, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME COLLEGE. 
17/00839/FUL 



Planning Committee - 06/12/17

3

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Variation of condition 57 stating that the highway works, as 
detailed on the General Arrangement Drawing number 
CDD0039/R01/01 Rev C0 is hereby approved.

(ii) All other conditions attached to planning permission 
06/01180/OUT that have not already been discharged.

7. CONSULTATION - LAND AT CEDAR AVENUE ALSAGER. MCCARTY AND 
STONE RETIREMENT LIFESTYLES LTD.  17/5537C    348/245 

Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be informed that the Borough Council has 
no objections to the application.

8. CONSULTATION - FORMER MMU ALSAGER CAMPUS SITE. DAVID WILSON 
HOMES LTD.  17/5557C  348/248 

Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be informed that the Borough Council has 
no objections to the application.

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER AUDLEY 
WORKINGMENS CLUB. NEW ROAD, BIGNALL END. BRAMPTON HOMES LTD.  
17/00673/FUL 

Councillor Beech spoke on this application.

Proposed by Councillor Tagg and seconded by Councillor Heesom.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason:

There would be an adverse impact on the residential amenity of
the occupiers of adjacent dwellings including those under 
construction.

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - MCDONALDS RESTAURANT, 
DIMSDALE PARADE WEST. MCDONALDS. 17/00856/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Hambleton and seconded by Councillor Tagg.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason:

The proposed additional opening hours of the restaurant and 
drive-thru facility would result in an unacceptable and harmful impact 
to the living conditions and quality of life of the occupiers of no. 279 
Dimsdale Parade West and the amenity of the area in general by 
virtue of unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance which would be 
contrary to the guidance and requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012.

11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 8 BARFORD ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. MR A MOSS. 17/00878/FUL 



Planning Committee - 06/12/17

4

Councillor Owen left the room during discussion of the following item.

Proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by Councillor Tagg.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The scale, form and appearance of the development
 scheme is out of keeping with its immediate
 surroundings and is visually detrimental to Bunny Hill
and the prevailing form and character of the local area.

(ii) The development, due to its scale and position, would 
have an unacceptable impact on the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties by virtue of being overbearing.

12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW SPRINGS COTTAGE, 
AUDLEY ROAD, TALKE. MR C PURKISS. 17/00651/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit relating to the commencement of development.
(ii) Approved Plans.
(iii) Prior approval of any external lighting.
(iv) Prior approval of any boundary treatment/means of enclosure 

of the menage
(v) Non-commercial use only
(vi) Prior approval of jumps or similar features.
(vii) Submission of a contaminated land verification report.

13. MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2017/2018 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

(ii) Head of Planning with the Development Management 
Team Leader seeks to maintain performance of the 
Development Management team where satisfactory and 
improve the service provided where our level of 
performance falls significantly below the targets set out in 
the Planning Service Plan for 2017/18.

(iii) The next ‘Development Management Performance 
Report’ be submitted to Committee around June 2018 
reporting on performance for the complete year 2017/18

14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a



Planning Committee - 06/12/17

5

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations. 

15. BUILDING AT RISK SURVEY RESULTS 

Resolved: (i) That the findings of the Survey for buildings
found to be “at risk” accepted and it was agreed 
that the Conservation Officer and other officers 
work with owners and their agents to get these 
buildings removed from the At Risk Register.

(ii) That the Conservation Officer and other officers 
work with owners and their agents for those 
buildings identified from the Survey as buildings 
“requiring monitoring” to stop them worsening 
and becoming “At Risk”.

(iii) That officers undertake a survey of all of 
statutorily Listed Buildings every 5 years or as 
resources permit and that the survey is updated 
as necessary if individual buildings are removed 
from the list or new ones are identified as “at 
risk”

(iv) That the list of Buildings at Risk in the Borough 
is published on the Council’s website

(v) That the Conservation Officer be thanked for an 
excellent report  

16. URGENT BUSINESS 

FORMER MMU ALSAGER CAMPUS SITE. 17/5778C  348/249

Resolved: That Cheshire East to be informed that the Borough Council has 
no objections to this application.

17. URGENT BUSINESS 

8 Barford Road  Appeal and S106 - 17/00483/FUL

Resolved: (i) That, With respect to the appeal against the 
decision on 17/00483/FUL that Officers to now write to 
the appellant to confirm that the obligation referred to in 
the recommendation that was provided to the Planning 
Committee on 12th September is required by the Local 
Planning Authority;

(ii) That, `In preparing the Council’s Statement of Case 
with respect to 17/00483/FUL, officers include 
reference to the above requirement; and

(iii) That, should the appellant seek before the appeal 
against the decision on 17/00483/FUL is determined to 



Planning Committee - 06/12/17

6

enter into a Section 106 agreement with the Council 
containing such an obligation, officers have the 
appropriate authority to enter into such an agreement.

(iv) That in the event of an appeal being lodged against the 
refusal of 17/00878/FUL the same position be taken 
with respect to that appeal as set out in (a), (b) and (c) 
above

COUNCILLOR CHRIS SPENCE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.10 pm


